
ONEWAY Height FW DW RWC ChlorophyllA ChlorophyllB TotalChlorophyll Carotenoid 

MaximumQuantumYeild RelativeChlorophyll PhotosynthesisRate Proline FreeAminoAs

ids GlycineBetaine protein CAT APX PPO Protease Malondeahdehyde H2O2 Betalain 

BY Treatment

  /STATISTICS DESCRIPTIVES

  /MISSING ANALYSIS

  /POSTHOC=DUNCAN ALPHA(0.05).
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  /STATISTICS DESCRIPTIVES
  /MISSING ANALYSIS
  /POSTHOC=DUNCAN ALPHA
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Statistics for each analysis are 
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for any variable in the analysis.

User-defined missing values are 
treated as missing.
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Std. ErrorStd. DeviationMeanN

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

Height

FW

DW

RWC

ChlorophyllA

ChlorophyllB

TotalChlorophyll

2.9400910.1847736.675812

.15592.2700630.15333

.879451.5232531.57003

1.724982.9877532.71333

4.764808.2528852.26673

1.797016.2250415.386712

.32178.5573411.65333

1.166902.0211211.84673

1.361332.3578915.35333

5.272239.1317722.69333

1.352344.6846422.082512

.696621.2065818.13333

.26577.4603319.88003

.34395.5957320.75003

.664991.1518029.56673

.00946.03279.852512

.02646.04583.85003

.02517.04359.85003

.02028.03512.85673

.01453.02517.85333

.06205.214962.260812

.04910.085052.09673

.04910.085052.13673

.01764.030552.21673

.04631.080212.59333

.11992.415425.294212

.10398.180094.79333

.13503.233885.38003

.14012.242695.20003

.06741.116765.80333

.291501.0098015.016712

.13333.2309414.36673

.06667.1154714.56673

.25166.4358914.50003

.17638.3055116.63333

Descriptives
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Upper BoundLower Bound MaximumMinimum

95% Confidence Interval for 
Mean

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

Height

FW

DW

RWC

ChlorophyllA

ChlorophyllB

TotalChlorophyll

61.6229.2743.146930.2047

30.4229.8830.824229.4825

33.3030.4335.354027.7860

34.6229.2740.135325.2914

61.6246.0172.768031.7654

32.8310.6419.341911.4315

11.9911.0113.037910.2688

14.1810.6416.86746.8259

18.0513.6821.21079.4960

32.8315.1145.3779.0088

30.8916.8025.059019.1060

19.1516.8021.130615.1360

20.3319.4121.023518.7365

21.4220.2822.229919.2701

30.8928.7932.427926.7054

.89.80.8733.8317

.89.80.9638.7362

.88.80.9583.7417

.89.82.9439.7694

.88.83.9158.7908

2.672.002.39742.1243

2.162.002.30791.8854

2.202.042.34791.9254

2.252.192.29262.1408

2.672.512.79262.3941

5.934.675.55815.0302

5.004.675.24074.3460

5.655.245.96104.7990

5.475.005.80294.5971

5.935.706.09345.5133

16.9014.1015.658314.3751

14.5014.1014.940413.7930

14.7014.5014.853514.2798

15.0014.2015.582813.4172

16.9016.3017.392215.8744

Descriptives
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Std. ErrorStd. DeviationMeanN

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

Carotenoid

MaximumQuantumYeild

RelativeChlorophyll

PhotosynthesisRate

Proline

FreeAminoAsids

GlycineBetaine

.000824.002855.0051712

.000577.001000.008003

.001202.002082.006333

.001856.003215.003333

.001000.001732.003003

.002464.008535.0806012

.002028.003512.093673

.002010.003482.074833

.001552.002689.078503

.002294.003974.075403

.001000.003464.0090012

.001000.001732.013003

.002082.003606.009003

.001528.002646.007003

.001528.002646.007003

25.8081689.40209111.967512

.947331.6408234.95003

.618301.0709367.11003

.910621.5772489.55003

4.225817.31931256.26003

1.115343.8636511.064212

.08819.152756.93333

.08819.152758.83333

.08888.1539511.76003

.17616.3051216.73003

.03668.12708.700612

.00882.01528.55333

.05398.09349.64373

.04054.07022.75933

.01457.02524.84603

.08759.303431.141712

.03844.06658.97673

.02906.05033.95333

.04372.075721.02673

.13013.225391.61003

Descriptives
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Upper BoundLower Bound MaximumMinimum

95% Confidence Interval for 
Mean

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

Carotenoid

MaximumQuantumYeild

RelativeChlorophyll

PhotosynthesisRate

Proline

FreeAminoAsids

GlycineBetaine

.009.001.00698.00335

.009.007.01048.00552

.008.004.01150.00116

.007.001.01132-.00465

.005.002.00730-.00130

.097.071.08602.07518

.097.090.10239.08494

.078.071.08348.06618

.082.077.08518.07182

.079.071.08527.06553

.014.004.01120.00680

.014.011.01730.00870

.013.006.01796.00004

.009.004.01357.00043

.010.005.01357.00043

262.6033.61168.770955.1641

36.7833.6139.026030.8740

68.1165.9869.770364.4497

90.6387.7493.468185.6319

262.60248.25274.4422238.0778

17.086.8013.51908.6093

7.106.807.31286.5539

9.008.709.21288.4539

11.8911.5912.142411.3776

17.0816.5217.488015.9720

.87.54.7813.6198

.57.54.5913.5154

.75.58.8759.4114

.81.68.9338.5849

.87.83.9087.7833

1.75.901.3345.9489

1.05.921.1421.8113

1.00.901.0784.8283

1.08.941.2148.8386

1.751.352.16991.0501

Descriptives
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Std. ErrorStd. DeviationMeanN

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

protein

CAT

APX

PPO

Protease

Malondeahdehyde

H2O2

.07942.27510.590812

.24552.42525.54333

.19531.33828.63333

.09387.16258.54673

.16523.28618.64003

.08609.29822.449212

.04055.07024.92333

.04807.08327.36673

.06807.11790.27003

.00333.00577.23673

.00114.00394.052912

.00088.00153.05533

.00153.00265.05503

.00240.00416.05273

.00233.00404.04873

.01006.03485.132312

.00437.00757.15973

.00133.00231.14773

.01607.02784.14203

.00470.00814.07973

.02717.09412.228912

.00851.01474.31473

.01638.02838.28533

.06180.10704.19973

.00289.00500.11603

.01057.03663.127612

.00219.00379.16933

.00265.00458.14403

.00555.00961.12173

.00536.00929.07533

.08385.290472.734212

.04256.073712.94333

.02404.041632.99333

.14799.256322.50003

.14177.245562.50003

Descriptives

Page 6



Upper BoundLower Bound MaximumMinimum

95% Confidence Interval for 
Mean

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

protein

CAT

APX

PPO

Protease

Malondeahdehyde

H2O2

.96.11.7656.4160

.96.111.5997-.5130

.89.251.4737-.2070

.73.42.9505.1428

.91.341.3509-.0709

.99.17.6386.2597

.99.851.0978.7489

.46.30.5735.1598

.40.17.5629-.0229

.24.23.2510.2223

.06.05.0554.0504

.06.05.0591.0515

.06.05.0616.0484

.06.05.0630.0423

.05.05.0587.0386

.17.07.1544.1101

.17.15.1785.1409

.15.14.1534.1419

.17.12.2112.0728

.09.07.0999.0594

.33.11.2887.1691

.33.30.3513.2780

.32.26.3558.2148

.32.13.4656-.0662

.12.11.1284.1036

.17.07.1509.1043

.17.17.1787.1599

.15.14.1554.1326

.13.11.1455.0978

.09.07.0984.0523

3.042.232.91872.5496

3.002.863.12642.7602

3.042.963.09682.8899

2.772.263.13671.8633

2.712.233.11001.8900

Descriptives
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Std. ErrorStd. DeviationMeanN

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

Betalain

.07177.248611.116712

.03786.065571.46003

.03215.055681.19003

.01764.03055.96673

.04583.07937.85003

Descriptives

Upper BoundLower Bound MaximumMinimum

95% Confidence Interval for 
Mean

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Total

Betalain

1.53.791.2746.9587

1.531.401.62291.2971

1.241.131.32831.0517

1.00.941.0426.8908

.94.791.0472.6528

Descriptives

Mean Squaredf
Sum of 
Squares

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Height

FW

DW

RWC

ChlorophyllA

ChlorophyllB

23.3368186.689

79.8583239.574

11241.404

.83786.699

78.2353234.706

11.012

.0018.012

.0003.000

11.508

.0058.044

.1553.465

111.898

.0408.319

.52631.579

1111.217

.0878.700

3.506310.517

ANOVA
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Sig.F

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Height

FW

DW

RWC

ChlorophyllA

ChlorophyllB .0733.422

.00093.436

.996.021

.00028.374

.00213.185

.00040.063

ANOVA
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Mean Squaredf
Sum of 
Squares

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

ChlorophyllB

TotalChlorophyll

Carotenoid

MaximumQuantumYeild

RelativeChlorophyll

PhotosynthesisRate

Proline

FreeAminoAsids

GlycineBetaine

protein

CAT

APX

.0038.025

.0243.072

11.015

.0008.000

.0053.014

11.928

.0338.266

.2213.662

11.000

.0008.000

.0003.000

11.001

.0008.000

.0003.001

11.000

.0008.000

.0003.000

1187920.080

14.9758119.798

29266.760387800.281

11164.206

.0418.327

54.6263163.879

11.178

.0048.029

.0503.149

111.013

.0168.127

.2953.886

111141.024

19.8578158.860

327.3883982.164

11426.262

ANOVA
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Sig.F

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

ChlorophyllB

TotalChlorophyll

Carotenoid

MaximumQuantumYeild

RelativeChlorophyll

PhotosynthesisRate

Proline

FreeAminoAsids

GlycineBetaine

protein

CAT

APX .0107.722

.00089.302

.0156.626

.0603.738

.00019.836

.0843.200

.0001954.401

.0001336.695

.00213.622

.00118.599

.00116.487

ANOVA
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Mean Squaredf
Sum of 
Squares

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

APX

PPO

Protease

Malondeahdehyde

H2O2

Betalain

11.680

.0048.029

.2173.651

11.832

.1018.807

.0083.025

11.978

.0068.052

.3093.927

11.000

.0008.000

.0003.000

11.013

.0008.002

.0043.012

11.097

ANOVA

Sig.F

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

Between Groups

Within Groups

Total

APX

PPO

Protease

Malondeahdehyde

H2O2

Betalain .00059.280

.967.084

.00047.891

.1222.633

.00117.033

ANOVA

Post Hoc Tests
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Homogeneous Subsets

N 21

Subset for alpha = 0.05

9.126

3.042

6.084

0

Sig. 1.000.450

16.63333

14.56673

14.50003

14.36673

TreatmentTreatment

Height

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are 
displayed.

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample Size = 
3.000.

Duncan
a

N 321

Subset for alpha = 0.05

9.126

3.042

6.084

0

Sig. 1.000.3021.000

5.80333

5.38003

5.20003

4.79333

TreatmentTreatment

FW

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are displayed.

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample Size = 3.000.

Duncan
a

N 21

Subset for alpha = 0.05

9.126

6.084

3.042

0

Sig. 1.000.093

2.59333

2.21673

2.13673

2.09673

TreatmentTreatment

DW

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are 
displayed.

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample Size = 
3.000.

Duncan
a
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N 1

Subset for 
alpha = 0.05

6.084

9.126

0

3.042

Sig. .845

.85673

.85333

.85003

.85003

TreatmentTreatment

RWC

Means for groups in homogeneous 
subsets are displayed.

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample 
Size = 3.000.

Duncan
a

N 321

Subset for alpha = 0.05

9.126

6.084

3.042

0

Sig. 1.000.2781.000

29.56673

20.75003

19.88003

18.13333

TreatmentTreatment

ChlorophyllA

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are displayed.

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample Size = 3.000.

Duncan
a

N 21

Subset for alpha = 0.05

9.126

6.084

3.042

0

Sig. .100.394

22.69333

15.353315.35333

11.84673

11.65333

TreatmentTreatment

ChlorophyllB

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are 
displayed.

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample Size = 
3.000.

Duncan
a
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N 21

Subset for alpha = 0.05

9.126

6.084

3.042

0

Sig. 1.000.519

52.26673

32.71333

31.57003

30.15333

TreatmentTreatment

TotalChlorophyll

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are 
displayed.

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample Size = 
3.000.

Duncan
a

N 21

Subset for alpha = 0.05

6.084

9.126

3.042

0

Sig. 1.000.513

1.61003

1.02673

.97673

.95333

TreatmentTreatment

Carotenoid

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are 
displayed.

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample Size = 
3.000.

Duncan
a

N 21

Subset for alpha = 0.05

9.126

6.084

3.042

0

Sig. .116.104

.84603

.75933

.64373

.55333

TreatmentTreatment

MaximumQuantumYeild

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are 
displayed.

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample Size = 
3.000.

Duncan
a
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N 4321

Subset for alpha = 0.05

9.126

6.084

3.042

0

Sig. 1.0001.0001.0001.000

16.73003

11.76003

8.83333

6.93333

TreatmentTreatment

RelativeChlorophyll

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are displayed.

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample Size = 3.000.

Duncan
a

N 4321

Subset for alpha = 0.05

9.126

6.084

3.042

0

Sig. 1.0001.0001.0001.000

256.26003

89.55003

67.11003

34.95003

TreatmentTreatment

PhotosynthesisRate

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are displayed.

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample Size = 3.000.

Duncan
a

N 21

Subset for alpha = 0.05

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Sig. .111.416

.013003

.00900.009003

.007003

.007003

TreatmentTreatment

Proline

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are 
displayed.

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample Size = 
3.000.

Duncan
a
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N 21

Subset for alpha = 0.05

6.084

0

3.042

9.126

Sig. 1.000.246

.093673

.078503

.075403

.074833

TreatmentTreatment

FreeAminoAsids

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are 
displayed.

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample Size = 
3.000.

Duncan
a

N 21

Subset for alpha = 0.05

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Sig. .372.107

.008003

.00633.006333

.003333

.003003

TreatmentTreatment

GlycineBetaine

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are 
displayed.

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample Size = 
3.000.

Duncan
a

N 21

Subset for alpha = 0.05

0

3.042

9.126

6.084

Sig. .7461.000

2.99333

2.94333

2.50003

2.50003

TreatmentTreatment

protein

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are 
displayed.

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample Size = 
3.000.

Duncan
a
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N 4321

Subset for alpha = 0.05

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Sig. 1.0001.0001.0001.000

.16933

.14403

.12173

.07533

TreatmentTreatment

CAT

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are displayed.

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample Size = 3.000.

Duncan
a

N 321

Subset for alpha = 0.05

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Sig. .539.097.104

.31473

.2853.28533

.1997.19973

.11603

TreatmentTreatment

APX

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are displayed.

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample Size = 3.000.

Duncan
a

N 21

Subset for alpha = 0.05

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Sig. .2051.000

.15973

.14773

.14203

.07973

TreatmentTreatment

PPO

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are 
displayed.

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample Size = 
3.000.

Duncan
a
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N 21

Subset for alpha = 0.05

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Sig. .367.053

.05533

.0550.05503

.0527.05273

.04873

TreatmentTreatment

Protease

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are 
displayed.

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample Size = 
3.000.

Duncan
a

N 21

Subset for alpha = 0.05

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Sig. 1.000.094

.92333

.36673

.27003

.23673

TreatmentTreatment

Malondeahdehyde

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are 
displayed.

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample Size = 
3.000.

Duncan
a

N 1

Subset for 
alpha = 0.05

9.126

3.042

6.084

0

Sig. .734

.64003

.63333

.54673

.54333

TreatmentTreatment

H2O2

Means for groups in homogeneous 
subsets are displayed.

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample 
Size = 3.000.

Duncan
a
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N 4321

Subset for alpha = 0.05

0

3.042

6.084

9.126

Sig. 1.0001.0001.0001.000

1.46003

1.19003

.96673

.85003

TreatmentTreatment

Betalain

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are displayed.

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample Size = 3.000.

Duncan
a

Page 20
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